## RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF SANTA BARBARA COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution of the Local Agency Formation
Commission Approving Amendments to the
LAFCO Conflict of Interest Code, Section 8
of the Commissioner Handbook

Resolution No. 21-12

WHEREAS, the Political Reform Act, Government Code section 81000 et seq., requires state and local government agencies to adopt and promulgate conflict of interest codes.

WHEREAS, the Fair Political Practices Commission has adopted Title 2, California Code of Regulation section 18730, which contains the terms of a standard conflict of interest code, which may be incorporated by reference by a state or local government agency, and which may be amended by the Fair Political Practices Commission from time to time to conform to amendments to the Political Reform Act. And, further, a state or local agency may resolve that such amendments shall automatically be amendments to the state or local conflict of interest code.

WHEREAS, the Commission has adopted a Conflict of Interest Code to meet the requirements of state law.

WHEREAS, there is need to update LAFCO's Conflict of Interest Code to reflect LAFCO administrative changes and make technical corrections to the Code to be consistent with state law and regulations.

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND RESOLVED that:

- 1. The Conflict of Interest Code, as set forth in Attachment A, as amended, is hereby adopted as the Conflict of Interest Code of LAFCO.
- 2. Section 18730 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, which has previously been adopted by the Commission as part of the Conflict of Interest Code, as set forth in Attachment B, shall continue to include any future amendments duly adopted by the Fair Political Practices Commission.

3. The proposed action is not a "project" under California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines §15378(b)(5) in that it is an organizational or administrative activity of the government that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes to the environment

This Resolution was adopted on the 2nd day of September, 2021, in Santa Barbara County, California, and is effective when signed by the Chair.

Ayes:

Commissioner Aceves, Freemanm Geyer, Hartmann, Lavagnino, Stark,

and Waterfield

Noes:

None

Abstain:

None

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

Etta Waterfield, Chair

Date: September 2, 2021

ATTEST:

Clarguouline Ulymber
Jacquelyne Alexander,
Clerk of the Commission